were mainly denominated in HK$, US$ and RMB. The directors consider that a natural hedge mechanism
existed to certain extent and the Group’s exposure on foreign currency risk is not significant. The Group
would, however, closely monitor the volatility of the RMB exchange rate.

The overall exposure in respect of the carrying amounts of the Group’s foreign currency denominated
financial assets and liabilities in net position as at 31 December 2024 and 2023 were as follows:

2024 2023
RMB’000 RMB’000

Net financial liabilities
US$ (3,748,734) (3,626,135)
RMB (10,271,330) (4,473,464)

As HK$ is pegged to US$, the Group does not have material exchange risk exposure on such currencies.

The following sensitivity analysis, determined based on the assumed percentage changes in foreign currency
exchange rates taking place at the beginning of the financial year and held constant throughout the year,
demonstrates the Group’s exposure to a reasonably possible change in RMB exchange rate against the HK$
on the Group’s net asset position denominated in RMB as at 31 December 2024 and 2023 (in practice, the
actual trading results may differ from the sensitivity analysis below and the difference could be material):

2024 2023
RMB’000 RMB’000

(Decrease)/Increase in profit for the year and retained profits
RMB against HK$
– strengthen by 5% (513,567) (223,673)
– weaken by 5% 513,567 223,673

The changes in the exchange rates do not affect the Group’s other components of equity.

China Overseas Grand Oceans Group Ltd.186

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

48. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

48.2 Market risk (Continued)
(b) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk relates to the risk that the fair value or cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rate. The Group’s interest rate risk mainly arises from lease liabilities,
bank and other borrowings, guaranteed notes and corporate bonds and certain balances with associates,